Existing Convertible Bonds and to retain its financial resources for a longer period for the development

of its business. The Board has considered various ways of raising funds in the capital market and

considers that the issue of the Convertible Bonds is an appropriate means of raising capital for the

Company since such issue will not have an immediate dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing

Shareholders. The Board considers that the terms of the Subscription Agreement and the Convertible

Bonds are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS OF THE FULL CONVERSION OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after conversion

in full of the Convertible Bonds (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the

Company) at the initial Conversion Price are summarised as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the

initial Conversion Price (for

illustration purpose only)

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Huang Bo 434,129,674 19.37% 434,129,674 18.84%

Li Xiaoyan*（李曉艶） 295,472,031 13.19% 295,472,031 12.82%

The Subscriber – – 64,000,000 2.78%

Public Shareholders 1,511,281,718 67.44% 1,511,281,718 65.56%

Total 2,240,883,423 100.00% 2,304,883,423 100.00%

9

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

Completion of the Subscription is conditional upon, among other things, the listing of, and

permission to deal in the Conversion Shares being granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange. As such, the Subscription may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors

are advised to exercise caution when dealings in the Shares and other securities of the Company.